

No. 23-30445

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; AARON KHERIATY;  
MARTIN KULLDORFF; JIM HOFT; JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA; JILL HINES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER BECERRA;  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ANTHONY FAUCI, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

BRANDON BONAPARTE BROWN  
*United States Attorney*

DANIEL TENNY  
DANIEL WINIK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Show They Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	2
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show A First Amendment Violation.....	6
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Rehabilitate The District Court’s Abuse Of Its Equitable Discretion.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Substantiate Their Assertion Of Irreparable Harm.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Justify The Injunction’s Breadth.....	22
C. The Injunction Will Significantly Harm The Government And The Public Interest.....	23
III. The Injunction Lacks The Required Specificity.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	8, 15
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	16-17, 19
<i>Charles v. Johnson</i> , 18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., In re</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Frazier v. Board of Trustees of Northwest Mississippi Regional Medical Center</i> , 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	2

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023) ..... 3

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 3

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
 45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 25, 26

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 16

*Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) ..... 18

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 & n.17 (2007) ..... 4

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*,  
 407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 15

*NCAA v. Tarkanian*,  
 488 U.S. 179 (1988)..... 17

*Nebraska v. Wyoming*,  
 515 U.S. 1 (1995)..... 4

*Okwey v. Molinari*,  
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

*O’Handley v. Weber*,  
 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 14

*Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington*,  
 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Pennsylvania Family Institute, Inc. v. Black*,  
 489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 5

*Roberts v. Louisiana Downs, Inc.*,  
 742 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Sisney v. Kaemingk*,  
 15 F. 4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 5

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....16

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....3

*United States v. Mekjian*,  
505 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1975) .....16

*United States v. Reed*,  
15 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

*United States v. Stein*,  
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....5
